Pro forma
adjustment

Pro forma
adjustment

Pro forma
adjustment

Pro forma
adjustment

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Audited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4(i)) (Note 4(ii)) (Note 4(iii))

Non-current assets
Investment

properties 768,596 — 768,596

Property, plant and
equipment 256,346 — 256,346

Prepaid lease
payments 14,544 — 14,544

Goodwill 32,790 — 32,790

Interests in
associates 481,238 — 481,238

Interests in jointly
controlled entities — — — —

Available-for-sale
investments 20,490 — 20,490

Held-to-maturity
investments 11,722 — 11,722

1,585,726 — 1,585,726

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— V-1 —

14.67(6)(a)(ii)

The Group as
at 31 March

2012

The JV
Group as

at 30 June
2012

Pro forma
adjustment

Pro forma
adjustment

Pro forma
adjustment

Pro forma
adjustment

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Audited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4(i)) (Note 4(ii)) (Note 4(iii))

Current assets
Inventories 173,215 — 173,215

Prepaid lease
payments 323 — 323

Investment held for
trading 4,098 — 4,098

Inventory of unsold
properties 127,380 — 127,380

Properties under
development for
sale 78,820 541,998 528,002 1,148,820

Bills receivables 1,721 — 1,721

Trade receivables,
deposits and
prepayments 174,434 60 174,494

Amounts due from
associates 173,904 — 173,904

Amounts due from
jointly controlled
entities 125,500 — 111,499 (222,999) 14,000

Tax recoverable 1,495 — 1,495

Bank balances and
cash 282,850 386 (251,000) 32,236

1,143,740 542,444 1,851,686

Current liabilities
Trade payables,

customers’
deposits and
accrued expenses 176,406 689 177,095

Bills payables 128,448 — 128,448

Amount due to an
associate 7 — 7

Amounts due to
shareholders — 222,999 (222,999) —

Tax payable 4,582 — 4,582

Derivative financial
instruments 9,990 3,513 13,503

Obligations under
finance leases 2,003 — 2,003

Bank loans 583,051 — 583,051

904,487 227,201 908,689

Net current assets 239,253 315,243 942,997

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— V-2 —

The Group as
at 31 March

2012

The JV
Group as

at 30 June
2012

Pro forma
adjustment

Pro forma
adjustment

Pro forma
adjustment

Pro forma
adjustment

Pro forma
Enlarged

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Audited) (Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4(i)) (Note 4(ii)) (Note 4(iii))

Total assets less
current liabilities 1,824,979 315,243 2,528,723

Non-current
liabilities

Provisions for long
service payments 4,338 — 4,338

Derivative financial
instruments 658 — 658

Obligations under
finance leases 2,555 — 2,555

Bank loans 378,403 321,615 700,018

Deferred tax
liabilities 69,837 — 87,120 156,957

455,791 321,615 864,526

Net assets /
(liabilities) 1,369,188 (6,372) 1,664,197

CAPITAL AND
RESERVES

Share capital 97,754 1 (1) 97,754

Reserves 1,271,434 (6,373) (1,000) 6,373 250,000 1,566,443

46,009

Total equity 1,369,188 (6,372) 1,664,197

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information:

1. The balances have been extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 31

March 2012 as set out in the annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 March 2012.

2. The adjustment reflects the inclusion of the assets, liabilities and equity of the JV Group as if the Proposed Acquisition